MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGEWAY COMMIGSION
Richmond, Virginin
December 1%, 1963

The monthly meeting of the Btate Highway Commission
waa held at the Central Highway Offioe in Richmond on Decemhber 18, 1868,

at 10 A,M, The chairman, Mr. Iouglae B. Fugate, prealded.

Preaent;: Mesars. Fugaie, Baughan, Chilicn, Flizpatrick,
Hairston, Landrith, and Waaver.

Abeent: Mr. Duckworth.

On mation of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Chilton,
minutes of the mesting of November 21, 1968 ware approvead.

Motion was made by Mr. Fikrpatrick, seconded by Mr, Chilton,
that permita lzsued from November 22, 1968 to Decamber 18, 1968, inclusive,
aa ahown by recorda of the Department, bo approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Mr, Filzpairick, seconded by Mr. Chilton, can-
cellation of permita from November 23, 1988 to December 18, 1848, inclusive,
as ghown by records of the Department, was approved,

Mr. J. E. Harwand, Chief Fogineer, presented 8 request for
permii to move a bouse acro=a Interatate Rowte 05 near Ashland, After cop-
siderable diecuselon, motiop was made by Mr. Landrith, seecvoded by
Mr. Chilton, that 8 oommittes be appointed o study this matter. The chalrman
gppointed the following: Mr. Baughan, Chalryman; Messrs., Hairston and Landrith.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpairick seconded by Mr, Chilton
that the Commission confirm letter belict action on blds received Novemher 27,
1988, on the following projects. '

Routes 17 & 360, Project 0017-028-104, P40l B0l & BR-3-68

Br., Pavemen! Approach to E. End Br. over Mount Landing Cr. & Rt. 360 over
Reppahamock Ry., Esaex & Richmond Coonties. Award of contract to low bidder,
Tidewater Comgtruction Corporation, Norfolk, Virginia,

Bid {ALTERNATE) $678,001. 22
10% for engineering end ndditlonal work g87,800. 12
Work by State Foreces 27. 60
Amount Chargeable to Project 745,860, 00

(25, 650, 00 Maint, Allpe. Reqg'd.)

(720, 200. 00 Comatr. Alloe, Req'd.)
$32, 528, 00 to be provided for in 1949-70 Primary Conptruction Allocation.
$25, 850, 00 to be financed from Fredericksburg Distriot {Richmond Co.) Maintenanoe
Replacemeant Funda.

Rote 530, Project 0050-030-103, B6O2

Draingge Biructors at Panther Bldn Crenk, Faugquier Cownty, Award of contract to
low bidder, Rook Excavators, Inc. & 8. Vance Wilking, Cortractor, Amherst, Va.

Bld 253,604, 40
10% for engineering and additional work 6, 360. 34
Amount Chargeable to Project 58,960, 0G

$5,850. 00 to be provided for In 1969-70 Primary Construction Allocetion.

Roui& o8B, Projacot 0058-145=-101, 501

¢.013 Mi. E. Int. High 8treet & Fourth Ave. - 0. 049 Mi, W. Int. Meadow Lane,
City of Franklln, Award of comtract to low bidder, Burtcn P. Shart & Son, Inc.,
Peteraburg, Virginia.

Hid 517, 418.90
10% for englneering and pdditional work 51, 741, 88
Work by State Forooe g, 780,00
Flagging a7a. 00
Amouni Chargesble to Projest 579,800, 00

$94,402.18 to be provided for In Future Urban Congtructicn Allocations,



Route 81, Project 0631-077-103, LA01

2,202 Mi, E. Int. 99 - 0.1 Ml. W. Montgomery CL, Pulagki County, Award of
comtraot ta low bidder, Curtin & Johneon, Inc., Washington, D. C,

Bid $87, 753,10
10% for engineering and additlonsl work B,775.31
Work by State Forcea azg, 0d
Amoupt Chargeable to Project 88, 850. 00

$58,550. 00 to be provided for in Future Interstate Construction Allocations,

Route 264, Project 02¢4=-122-101, H625

Pedemirian Croaslng cver Rt. 284 at Thayor 5., City of Norfolk. Awerd of contract
to low bidder, Luke Constructicn Co., Ine., Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid 128 0i8. 10
10% for eng!reering and additional work 12,801, B1
Work by 8tate Forces 325, 00
Amount Chargeable to Project 141, 150. 00

Route 460, Project 0460-036-104, CH01

0.088 M1. E, Int. 1(0 in Pearisburg - 0. 056 Mi. W, ECL Pearisburg, Giles County,
Award of gontyact t0 low bidder, Pendlaton Comstructfon Corp., Wythaville, Va,

Bid $535, £44_ 90
10% for engineering and additlonal work 53, 344.49
Worlk by State Forocea 2,870, 00
Right of Way T, GAR. 00
Uttlitiea 12,350, 00
Amount Chargeable io Project #77, 700, 00

$164, 770,00 ta be provided for tn 1988~ 70 Primary Constructlon Allocation,

Routo 460, Project ¢460-073-108, C501

1,175 Mi. W. WCL Farmvills - 0, (34 Mi, W. WCL Farmville, PrinceEdward Co.
Awnard of contrect to low biddex, T, E. Brown Congir. Co,, Inc., Morehead Clty,
Herth Carollna,

Eid $240,298. 10
10% for engineering and additlonal work 24,026.81



Work by State Farcea 4,077.70

Right of Way 6,:438. G0
Flagping 56000
Amount Chargeable to Project 275,400.00

3125, 400. 00 to be provided for in 1869-70 Primary Construction Allooation.

Route 464, Project 0464-131-101, RW202 Contr. 2; 0464-131-101, RW203

0.929 Mi. N. Int. 64 ~ 0.668 Mi, N, Park Avo,, City of Chesapeake., Award of
contract to low bidder, Johneon & Jolliff, Tne. , Virginia Beach, Virginia,

Right of Way
Bid $22,358.00
10%. for engineering and additional 2,233.80
Work by State Forpes 326. 40
Amount Chargeahble to Projest 24,200, 00

Route 613. Project 0613-091-118 BEDD

Br. over Warwick 8wamp, Suasex County, Award of comiract to low bidder,
J. Lawson Jonea Constru. Co., Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid [ALTERNATE) $63, 745, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,373.50
Amount Chargeable to Project Th,100, 00

$19,000, 00 to be: provided for In County’s 1988-T0 & Suhgequent Years Budgets,

Route 614, Project 0614-088-138, C501, BE12

0.111 Mi. W. North Easi Creek = 0. 126 Mi. E. North Eset Creek, Spetsylvenia Co.
Award of pontract 1o low bldder, Btanley Cepstr. Co., Inc. and A. Wayland
8tanley, Ashlrnd, Virginie.

Bid %68, 533. 90
10 for engineering wnd sdditional work 4,854, 39
Amount Chargeahle to Projeact 75,400, Q0

49, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1969-70 & Subsequent Years Budgets.






Boute 637, Project 0637=006-113, CEOL

Structure & Approaches Troy Creek, Wesimoreland County. Award of conmtract
te low bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Spoteylvania, Virginia.

Bid $43, 579, 05
10% for enginesring and additional work 4,357.90
Amoumt Chargeable to Project 47,9530, 00

$47, #50. 0D to be provided for in County's 1868-70 & Subaequent Years Budgets.

Route 646, Project 0546-088-138 PE1D

Dridge cver Matte River, Spoteylvania County, Award of contract to low bidder,
Q'Dell Brothers, Ine. , Draper, Virginis.

PRid FBI1,6838. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,163, 80
Amount Chargeable to Project a7,800. 00

Rowe 847, Projeot 0847-008-117, C502, P&03

D, 780 Mi. N. Int. 679 - 1,935 Ml. N, Int. 679, Appomattox County. Award of
ovontract to low bidder, W. W, Warmeing, Inc., Crewe, Virginia.

Bid [(ALTERNATE) §134, D45, 06
10%. for engineering and additicnal worls 13, €04, 50
Work by State Forces 154, 04
Amount Chargeabla tn Project 149,850, GO

£79, 000, 00 io be provided for In County'a 1989-70 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Boute 8568, Project 0668-082=-116, CHOL

Int. 81 (Harrisonburg) - Int, 276, Rockinghaem County. Award of contract to low
bidder, L. 8. Abernathy & Co., Inc., Glen Allen, Virginia,and Blakemore Conste.
Corp., Richmond, Virginis.

Bid (BREGULAR) $545,.671. T4
10%, for enginearing and additional wark b4,667.17
Work by Btate Forees 184, 08
Amount Chargeahls to Project 600, 450. 00

£3589, 000. 40 to be provided for in County’'s 1969-70 & Hubaequent Years Budgets.



Route 681, Project 0881-053-142, C601, BEOR, BEOH, BA13

0.049 Mi. 8, Int. 694 Lt. - 0.184 Mi. N, Int. 682 Lt. & Br. over North Fork
Catostin Creak, Loudeun County. Award of contract to low bidder, W. W,
Warsing, Ino, , Crewe, Virginie,

Bid {ALTERNATE) 3275, 0968, 46

18% for enginearing and additicnal work 27, 509, 54

Work by State Foroes 184,00

Amomnt Chargeable to Project 302,800, 00

$137, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1669-7D & Subsequent Years Pudgets,
MOTION CARRIED,
Moved hy Mr. Filzpatrick seconded by Mr. Chilton

that the Commisaion confirm lstiter ballot action on hide reesived November 27,
1868 for the following achedules for Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plam
Mix Bittminous Materisl,

Bristol Distriet - BSchedole GR-11-68

Awzrd of copiTaet to low hidder, Webater & Webster, Ine, , East Hartford,
C omneaotiout,

RBid $21,713, 43
10% for engineering and additional work 2, 1T1.34
Amount Chargeable to Project 28,900, 00

$23,900, 00 to be finanped from Brietol DHeirict=Wide Primary Quardrei]l Fund.

Balem District - Schedule GR-12-68

Award of contract to Jow bidder, Wehater & Webater, Ine., East Hartford,
Connecotiout,

Bid B20,4K2. 50
10% for engineering and sddittonel work 2,046. 26
Amonnt Chargesble to Project 22, 500, 0

$22, 500, 00 to be financed from Balem DisiTict-Wide Guardyall Fund.

L District = iR=13=£8

Award of contract to low bidder, Webater &Wehater, Inn. , East Hartford,
Connantiout.



Bid $22,677. 50
10% far enginesring and additional work 2,267, 78
Amount Chargeahle to Projact 24,8560.00
324, B50, 0 to he financed from Lynchburg Distriet-Wide Guardrail Fund.

Righmond District - Schedule GR-14-88

Award of contraat to low bidder, Hinkls Contracting Corp., Parls, Kentuoky.

Bid $30,957. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 3,045, 15
Amount Chargephls to Project 34, 050, {10

$34, 050. 00 to be financed from Richmond Diatrict-Wide Guardrei] Fund.

Suffolk Distriet -~ Schedule GR-15-58

Award of contract to low bidder, Webster & Wehster, Inc., East Hartford,
Connecticut,

Bid $21, 092, 00
10% for enginsering and additional work 2,108, 20
Amount Chargeable te Project 23, 209. 0¢

$23, 200, 00 to he [lpanced from Juffolk Diatrict-Wide Guerdrail Fund,

Fredericksburg Distriet - Schedule GR-16-£8

Award of eontract to low bidder, Webster & Webater, Inc,, East Hartford,
Connectieut.

Bid $ZB,664. 50
10% for enginesring and additional work 2, 866, 45
Amount Chargeahls to Project 31, 550, 60

$31, 550. 00 to be financed from Frederlaksburg District-Wide Guerdrall Fund and
from Secondary Maintenanoe System Fumds,

Culpeper Distriot - Schedule GR-17-63

Award of contrnet to low bidder, Webater & Webater, Inc., East Hartford,
Connecticat.

Bid 322, 150. 00
10% for engineering and pdditional work 2,815, 00



Amount Chargeable to Project 524 350,00
$24 350, D0 to be finanead from Culpeper Diatrict-Wide Guerdrail Fund.

Staunton District - Hchedule GR-18-68

Award of pontyaet to low bidder, Wehster & Webpter, Inc., East Hariford,
Conneotiout,

Bid §24,321.00
10% for englneering and additional work 2,432, 10
Amoiunt Chergeahls to Projeat 26, 750, 0Q

$26, 750. 00 to ba financed from Staunton District-Wide Guardrail Fund,

Leesburg Residency Offlee Pullding {43-88)
Award of contraot to low bidder, Leadbetter Conetruction Co., Ashland, Va,

Bid 75,210, 00
105, for epginesring and additionsl work 7,821. 00
Amoimt Chargeable to Preject A6, 060. 00

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick gecopded by Mr, Chilton
that the Commiasion sonfirm letter ballot action rejecting bide recetved on
November 2%, 18968, on the Iollowing projecta and authorixing resdvertisement
of theas projeota.

Boute 7, Project 0007-021-102. C601, BECS; D007-034-101, C502

3.007T Mil. E. Clarke-Frederick CL - 0,192 Mi. W. Clarke-Fredariok CL, Clarka
and Frederick Counties, Low bid 19, 8% over estimate,

Route 88, Project 0066-D00-10% BE36

Box Culvert Les Highway ot Spout Run Parkway Near Kirkwood REd., Arlingion Co.
Low bld 25. TR ovar eatimate,



Route 81, Droject 0081-034-103, 1801 Contr. 1

4.1 Mi, 5. of West Virginla State Line, Frederick County. Low hid 18, 0%
over eatimate,

Route 81, Project 0081=-098=104 L8021

0.290 Mi, W. Reed Cr, {W. of Wytheville} - 0. 347 Mi. W. N&EW RR Overpass
{E. of Wytheville), Wythe County, Low hid 32, 6% over sstimate.

MOTION CARRIED,

Mnotinn wae made by Mr, Landrith, seconded by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that the Comm1iszion concnr in award of contract on the following projact:

Boute 495, Prpject 0495-100-108 €502 Conir, 2

Weodrow Wilson Bridge and Approachea Varlable Mesaage Bigns, Ice Detection
and Controle - Comtruct No, 2. Award by Digtrict of Columbia of cortract to
low bidder, Jack Stone Electrical Construction, Ine.. Arlingion, Virginie.

Bid 83407, 021, 00
104 for englneering and additional work 30, 702, 0O
Work hy State Farces Z D1B, B2
Ampunt Chargeable to Project 339,739 82 (113, 246. 80 Va, Share!

(11%,246.62 D.C. Share)
(113.246.61 Md. Shere)

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver goconded by Mr. Hairston
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Titls 23 - Highways, United States Code, B Public Hearing was held in the Musewmn
Buflding near Wingina, Virginia, in Melaon County on Tusaday, Angust 13, 1848,
at 2:90 P, M,, EDT copgerning the yroposed conairuction and/or reconstrustion of
Rouote 824 consisting of bridge and approaches of the Tye Rlver located just south
of Norwood, virgiin, State Project 0828-082-118, C601, BB0H, Faderal Project
B=dd { }:and

WHEREAE, proper notioe was given in advanoe and ell thome present
were given full opportunity to express their opiniona and recommendations far or
against tha sonatruction ax planmed, tholr statemerts being duly recorded; and

WHEREAR, the socfal and scopomie effects of the locatfon and the
propored Improvemsents have heen examined and given proper vonslderation and
this evidenoe, along with all other, haa been aarefully reviewsad,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the construction of
thie project 12 approved in acocrdance with the plana, consisting of replacing exist-
ing bridge in the same location, & propoaed and presenmted by the Department of
Highways Engimeerp et pajd Public Hearing.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Hairaton seconded by Mr. Flizpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, Beotion 33-136, 1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
for fseal 1088-89 of §1, 500, 000 to ... he expended by the Commissaion for con-
strueting, reconatructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties,
oities and towns to Indostrial aftea on which manufacturing, processing or other
establishments will be built under flrm contract or are already conetructed. '; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervizors of Grayson County has by rean—
lut{on requested the use of mdugtrial acesss fimds to construot an aocess road to the
new plant being eonmtructed by Kayser-Roth Hoslery Company, Incorporated, locaied
Juet pointh of Route §8 rad east of the ECL of Independence in Grayson Comnty, eati-
mated to coat $40,000; and

WHERFAS, K appeprs ihat this request falls within the intent of
Secticn 33-138.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commiaaion's
pelicy on the wae of Induatrial access funds.



NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED that $440, 000 from the
industrial access fund for 1968-69 he allocated for the purpeae of constructing an
accces road to the Kayser-Roth Hoslery Company, Incorporated, just south of
Houte 58 and east of the ECL of Independence In Graysen County, Project 1118-
038-144, C501, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of atilities
bheipg provided at 1o coat to the Commonwealth,

MOTION CAHRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick peconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33=-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia
1950, se pmended, request ia made by the Town of Christiansburg for pavement at
the raie of $1,100 per mile annuplly on additions! stroet mileage meeting required
standarda for myintenance payments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the rate of $1,100 per mile anoualiy be mede to the Town of Christiansburg on addi-
ticnal sitreets, tolaling 0. 24 mile and meeting standards required by the aforemen-
tioned saction of the Code, effective beginning January 1, 1369 for the quarterly
payment due after March 31, 1868. The additional mileage eligible for payment
deseribed as follows:

Chinquapin Trail Ridge Road to Southview Terrace 0,18 Mile
Southview Terrace Dogwood Lane to Chinguapin Trail 0.08 Mila

The sbove pdditions totaling 0. 24 mile wili increase tho iotal miloage in the Town of
Christianaburg from 32, 18 milea to 32, 42 milea of approved atreets,

MOTEXN CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatriok égconded by Mr. Chiltan
that,

WHEREAS, wnder authority of Sectlon 33-35,4 of the Code of.
Virginia of 1860, as amended, requeat is wmade by the Clty of Lynchburg for payment
at the rate of §1, 100 por mile annually on additional street mileage meeting requirad
atandards for maintonahce payments.

NOW, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly paymente
at the rate of $1, 100 per mile ammeally be made to the City of Lynchburg on additional
strecte totaling 1. 06 milep and meeting siandarde required by the aforemsntioned
section of the Code, effective begimning Januery 1, 1988 for the quarterly payment
due after March 31, 1889, The additional streets and mileage sligible foxr payment,
demcribed a5 follows;



Bunderland P1, End old Pavement ic Cusier Drive 0,12 Mile

Modac Pl End cld Pavement in Custer Drive 0,13 Mile
Custer Dirive North of Medao PL. ta South of

Sunderland Pl. 0. 17 MIile
Oriole P1, Cranchill Dr. East to Turn=Aroumnd 0.11 Mile
Wedgewood Rd. End old Pavement to Longwood Rd. 0.31 Mlle
Cambridge PL. Wedgewnod Rd. Scutheast Turn-Aroond 0.11 Mile
Longwood Rd, Bon Ton Rd. to 0,10 Mi, Morthsast 0. 10 Mile

The above edditions tetaling 1, 06 mlles increase the total mileage In the City of
Lynchburg from 139. 35 milea to 140, 40 milea of approved atreets.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan secondad by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, in connection with Aoute 13, State Highway Project
0013-001-101, RW-203, the Commenwealth Required by deed dated February 28,
1887, from John T'. Guy and Franocea E. Guy, certain lands, as recorded in Deed
EBock 270, Page 136, {n the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Accomack
County; rod

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner hap certified that the
realdug of the parcel sequired lying noxthwest of and adjacent tc the new northwest
proponed Right of Way linse of Route 13 from a point 25 feet opposite sarvey Statlon
10+70 {centerline of Route 626) to & point 40 fect oppoalte aurvey Station 1954+10
{centerline of Route 18) 15 not needed for the uses of the State Highway System and
the sale of same 15 desemed by him to be in the public intereat,

NOW, THEREFOHE, in acoordance with the provisions of Section
33-117. 4 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, It i3 the judgment of thls Com-
miesion that the gale of the portion of Iand, eo certifled, [a (n the publlo interest
atd the Siata Highway Commissioner {5 hereby authorized to execute e deed in the
name of the Commonwealth conveying aame, withaut warranty, to acy person RETBe-
ahle to paying a conslderation aatisfactory to the State Right of Way Engincer,

MOTION CARRIED,

Report of the suhasmmittee appointed by the Commipgioner on
June 27, 1288 to study the rvles and regulations governing movement of mobils
homew over State highwaye wae preaeated by Mr, Pawl I, Stoits, Asalatant Aftorney
Generul, This committes was composed of Mr. W. R. Chilton, Chalyman,

Meears, Earl A, Fitzpatrick and George C. Landrith, The report was accepted
and the following rezclution adepied.



Moved by Mr. Chiltan seconded by Mr. Fitzpairick
that,

WHEREAS, the Highway Commigslon at Ita Jupe, 1988 meeting
requegted that the Commissioner appoint a three-man subcommittes of the Com~—
mission to study the poliey relating to movement of mobilehomes and prefabricated

houge Bectionga on State highways; and

WHEREAS, this auboommittee has theroughly conaidered the
matter and haa flled its report with the Commisaion metting forth ite recommendaticns.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway
Commisnion hervby adopte the report of the pubcommittea and adopta the fnllowing
policy relating to the movement of mobilehomes, prefabricated houee aections and
boats on trailers with widths in exceas of 10 feet 4 Inches, bmt not more than L2 feetl:

1 Approved Rontes - Permits mayg be isaned
or such movementa on:

A. All State highways with divided highway=.

B. Al undivided hiphwage with a width of
24 feet or more.

C. Helected undivided highways with a width
of lems than 24 feet where thars has been
a traffic and engineering study and the
Highway Commilasion hag approved anch
highway by reaolution, or docs approve
auch highway by reaclutlon in the future.

0. Al other routas keving 1, 000 v, p.d. or
more digtances not to exnead § miles
frcm aelecied rcutea or 5 milep from
avyporata llmis of municipalitles having
a population of 3,500 or more may be
allowed.

E. Al other rontos having lesa than ¥, 000
¥.p.d.

II, Ceordination with Municipalitles — Permite will
e 1gsued for auch monvements on approved rodtes
leading to monicipalitiea or requiring travel
through municipalities only nfter the permitten han
furniahed, io writing, permissfon {rom the muonici-
pality to travel through such municipality. The
only exception will be in those rases whers the De-
pariment cen route the movement erovund such

muricipality.



VL,

The méximum length of mobilhemea, pre—
Fabricated honae sections or boats on truilars,
inclwding the poupling and towing vehicles,
will b 75 feet,

Procedures for Oblainiog Permits - Applicationa
for permita shall ba submitied, in writing, to
the Permit Engineer amn shall bo made at least 5
workingdaya priar ta the date of the requested
movement. All applieat{onm for permita for
mobilhamea sbrll include the seripl number of
puch mobllehome and g1l applications for pre-
fabricsted honse sections or boate shall inciude
the identificatlon numbey which is atenafled ox
otherwige permanently affixed to such house
pactlon or boat.

Foa = A fee of 34, 00 will ha charged for ench
permlt,

Restriotiong = The following reatriciions abell he
applicable to each pormit:

A. Red flage 12=inches aquare, [n good condlition,
shall ba displayed at each of the 4 cornera of
the vehicle combination,

B. Travel wlll be allowad batween one-helf hour
after sunriae and ona-half hour before eungat
exoept a5 forther restricted on the permit. Ne
travel allowed on any highway when visihility
ie limited by nimoapheric orother conditions
60 84 10 make travel hexardous for any vehinle,
or when any pereon or vehicle on the highway
18 oot clearly discernible at g distanoe of 500
feet. No travel allowed when the surface of
the highway is made hazardous by min, sgleet,
show or les.

C. Maximum speed ahall be 45 MPH on ell highways
of foor or meore lanes. A maximom of 35 MPH
shall be mafntained oo three-lane highways and
on two=-lane highweys having 24 feet or more
pavement width, A maximum speed of 28 MPH
shal) be maintained on two—lane highways having
leaa than 24 feet of pavement when travel on such
rocatee [s amthorized.



L

Movementa will NOT be permitied on

Fridey afternoona, Saturdays, Sundays

or holidaye (fanuary 1, Memorial Day,

July 4th, Lebor Day, Thanksgiving Day

and Christmas Day). Neither will authorized
iravel be glven for one-half day preceding or
following a holiday.

Towing vehicles must be a truck or iractor-
track having dual wheels on drive axle and

& manufacturer's rated capacity of not less
than one and one-half tons and muost have head-

lights burning,

If traffic bulid-up hehind towed vehicler bacomea
heavy {consldered to he 3 or more} the entire
combloed undt shrll be removed from traveled wey
to allow traffic to pase.

Pllot vehiales will pot be required on divided
highwaya. Front and rear pilot ears required

on gil other highways., Piict cars shall maln-
taln adequate dimtance 1n front of and behind wide
lopd (approximately 600 feet) to warn approaching
vehloles of wide movemsnt. Pilot care shall have
heedlighta burning.

Signs ghall be displayed on sach pilot vehicle aa

follows:
The front pllot vehicle ahall bear &
sign elearly visible to approaching
matoriste pontaining the message,
"DANGER-WIDE LOAD FOLLOWING™.
Rear pilot vehicle shall beer a aign
olearly vigibls to motoriste approfching
the wide load fram the rear containing
the mepsags, "DANGER-WIDE LOAD
AHEAD", All pigns shall have alx-inch
blank lettera on a backeround of Inter-
national orange.

Wide losd movements, inoluding pllot vehicles,
shall nct follow other wide loads ¢loser than
2,000 feet. Wide load movements ahall not
travel in oonvoy. When pllet veheilea are re-
quired g» stated shove, each wide lopd mevement
shall have its own pilot vehiolea.



J. Routes of travel as ghown on permit to ba
nged with no exceptions.

K. The Permit Epgineer is aathorized o Impose
additions] resirictions oo individual movememnia
whensver special acircumstanoes dictate the
need for such additional redtriotions, Thoas
may Includse, buat are oot limited o, time of
movement within an area and flagemnen at cextain
Intereecting roads.

VII. Violatlone —- The Highwey Deparfment shall furnish
in the membera of the Highway Commisgion s
monthly report on all viclationa of the ahove policy,
eleng with any racommendation the enginears have
regarding the revocation of an individual's right to
the issuance of futnre permita undar thia polioy bacanse
of such viclations, The Commiesion ahall consider
puch violaiions and recommendationg of the engineers
and take actfon as deemed eppropriate ander the cir-
cutiatancen.
‘BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that thie polioy shell be made &
part of the Hauling Permit Marual aud supersedes any earlier policy on the sama
matter,

MOTION CARRIED, Messra. Fitepatrick, Chilton, Baughan,
Landrith and Halreton voting AYE: Judge Weaver voting NO.

The chairman expreseed appreciation of the Highway Commiszion
to the aubcommities and members of the Depariment ataff who assiated in carrying
out thim atudy in guch an afficient mannsr.

The chalrman stated that My, Stoits would ba leaving the Depari-
ment &t the end of the year to enter private practice, and on motion of Mr. Fitze
patrick, Mr. Gtotts was given & rising vobte of thanks for his services 3z counsel
for the Depariment.



Moved by  Mr. Baughan seconded by Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, in cormection with Route 17, State Highway Project
§017-058-101, RW-2D1, tha Commonwealth acquired certain Right of Way and
limited nooesa righta from Harry C. Lee and Amie M. Lae, by doed dated May 31,
1868, ag remded in Deed Book 239, Pags 453, |n the Office of the Clork of the
Circait Court of Spoteylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the plans have been revised to ghift the north propoaed
Right of Wey and 1imked acceas line from a point approximately 88 feet cpposite
appruximate survey Station 322+00 (centerline future WBL) to a paint approximately
i feet oppoaite approximate aurvey Statiom 327+28 (cemterline futurs WBL); and

WHEREAH, the State Highway Commissioner has certified, in
writing, that the land lying between the reviged proposed Righi of Way acd limited
access 1lue and the origing] preposed Right of Way and Umited aoceaa line from a
polnt approximately 68 Teet oppoaite wpprximate survey Btaticn 322+00 {centerine
future WBL) to a point approximately 88 fast opporite appyoximate survey Station
827424 (conterline foture WEBL) does not constimte a asation of the publie road and
ig daemed by him no longer peceseary ot the Stata Highway Syatem.

NHOW, THEREFCRE, io accardance with the provislona of § 533-
76. 6 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amendsd, the sale and conveyauce of the sald
land, a0 certified, to the owoer ox owners of record of the adjoining land for 2 con-
alderation sgreeable io the Btate Right of Way Engineer {8 herohy approved, and the
State Highway Commissioner iz bereby anthorized to exceute in the pame of the
Commonwaalih g deed without warranty, Recordingly.

MOTION CARRIET,

- Meved bY  Mr. Beughan geconded by Mr. Chilton

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginis is the apparent owner
of the 30 foot Aight of Way of old Black Walnat Road in Halifax County lying south of
Route 58; and

WHEREAS, Route 6%, Project 1741-11, (now ahown on plana for
Route &8, Project 1741-35) was constructed in a new location from & point opposite
approximate aurvey Station 2+73"B" (cenferline EBL) to & point opposite approxi-
mate gurvey Statian 7+00"B" {cenierline EBL)} atdd sarves the aame nitizens ad the
old locatlon and aald new location has been approved hy the State Highway Com~
mlagion; and



WHEREAB, the owners of the adjeining land, in arder te provide
for a more orderly development of thelr property have requested that the land com-
prising the old locatlon of Black Walmut Road be conveyed to them; and

WHEHREAE, the State Highway Commiasioner hea partified, in
writing, that the land comprising the Right of Way of the old Black Welnut Hoad
[»om a point 40. § feet pppogite approximate survey SBtatlon 2473"B" {centerline ERTL)
to a point 40. b feat opposite upproximate purvey Statlon 7+H00'"B™ (centerline EBL)
does not coratlinte a sectioa of the public road and ia desmed by him ac longer
neeessary for the uss of the State Highway Systerm.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisione of ¥ 33-76. 5
of the 1850 Cude of Virginia, as amended, the said section of old Black Walnut Road
from p point opposite approximate aurvey Statlon 2+73"B" (centerline EBL) to n
point opposita approximate aurvey Station 7+00""B" {centerline EPL) 18 hereby
denlared abandoned; and in accordance with the provisions of § 33-78, 6 being of the
aame code, the sale of the sald land and Right of Way, g0 abandoned and so periified
to the swoer or owners of record of the adjoining land st m price satiefactory to the
Stats Right of Way Engineer is herehy approved and the State Highway Commisalener
ig hereby authorized to exeonte a deed of guitelaim for dame accordingly.

MOTEN CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Baughan seconded by Mr, Chilion
that,

WHEREAR, the Commomwealth 1 the owner of the old Manchestar
Turnpike, & section of which wea cnt off st the tima of constructlon of State Routs 60,
Btate Highway Project 2120-01 (old Projeat 174 M=1}, in the City of Richmond; and

WHEREAS, the ownar of the land adjoining a pection of the old
Manchegter Turupike has requested that same be conveyed to him, In order to provide
s more orderly development of hia lend; and

WHEREAS, the City of Richmond adopted an Ordinanee on November
11, lﬂﬂa abandoning as a publlu road the sald saction of the paid turnpike; snd

WHEREAS, tha State Highway Commizeloner has certified, in
writing, that the land wouth of the new proposed scutk Right of Way Iine from & point
45 feet opposite approximate survey Stetion 6430 (nenterline Route 603, the centerline
of the old Manohester Turnpike, to a point approximately 142 fest opposite approxi-
mate survey Btatlon 1115 {venterline Route B0), the centerline of the old Manchester
Turupike, does not constltute o saction of the public road and is deemed hy him no
longer neceapary for the uae of the Stete Highway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFDRE, in accomiancs with the provislons of § 33-76.6
of the 1960 Cade of Virginia, as amended, the gaid section of the old route from &
point 45 feet oppoaite approximate survey Station 8+30 (centerline Route 60), the



centarline of the old Manchestar Turnplis, to a paint approximately 142 feet opposite
spproximeate survey Station 11415 (centerltne Route 603, the centerline of the old
Manchester Turnpike, Is hereby declared abandoned; and in wccordance with the
provisions of 0 33-78. 6 of the 1850 Code of Virginin, as amerded, the aale of the
aald land and Right of Way ao abandoned and ao certified to the owner or owners af
record of the adjoinfug landz or to any person agreeable to paying a considexation
gatisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer is approved and the State Highway
Commissioner s authorized to execuis in the pama of the Commonwealth a deed with-
out warranty of any kind conveying the interest of the Commonweelth.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan geconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, in cooneation with Route 84, State Highway Project
0084=-122-070, RW=202, in the City of Norfolk, the Commenwealth did acguire by
deeda and/oT certificates, aes reporded in the Clerk's Office of the Corporation
Court of the City of Norfolk, numerous parcala of land an follows: John Fain and
Boeasie Fain, by Deed dated January 29, 1862, as recorded in Desd Book 632, Fage
628; Aahbhy M. Beckett and Julia J. Beclett, by deed dated January 31, 1982, as
recorded {n Deed Bogk 893, Page 484; Willie Davis and Madellns Davie, by decd
deted February 12, 1942, me recorded In Deed Book B85, Page 44: Loulse B, Dopn,
Certiffcata No. C-3685, a8 recorded fn Deed Book B88, Page 8, setiled by Agreement
After Certificate; Rachel V. Perry, Certificate No, C-3365, as recorded in Deed
Book 888, Page 132, condemnation completed; Georpe W, Walaton and Elizabeth 3,
Waleton, Certificats Na, C=3445, 28 recorded In Deed Book 891, Page 441, oon-
demmation completed: Bloomer Brown and Katherine Brown, by desd dated Januwary
10, 1962, as recorded {n Deed Book 581, Fage 573; Lonnle Garris and Sarah Garris,
by dead dated January 30, 158E, pa recorded in Deed Book §82, Page 64; Mapnolla
Nixon by deed dated Marsh 16, 1562, as recomied In Deed Book 303, Page 628: Old
Town Realty Corporation, st alg, Cattificate No. C-3422, ae Tecorded in Dend Book
B91, Page 445, condemnation complated; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Comwiasioper hans certified thal the
renlduas of the parcels, ao acquired, lylng on the northeast elde of and adjacent to

the northeast Right of Way and limited acceas linea from s pofat 120 feet oppostie
survey Statlon 362+14, 4% (centerling Route £4) 1o A point 120 fest opposite survey
Station 262+24. 01 (cenderline Route 84}, from a point 120 feet opposite snrvey Station
déd+51. 96 {centerline Roote 84) to a point 130 feet opposite gurvey Biatlon 564429, B1
{centerline Route 84, from n point 120 feet oppoalie sorvey Station 386+68. 06 | center-
line Route 64) to & point 120 fest opposlte survey Station 366+36. 58 (opnteriine Route
64), from & point 116. 79 feat oppopite survey Station S367+73. 23 (centerline Route 84)
to & point 115. 14 fest cpposite survey Btation JE7+94, 20 (centerline Rowmte 64), from
R point 113, 70 feet cppopite survey Station 371+70, 14 {conterling Route d44) to a point
114. 08 feet oppoaite survey Station 372+23. B9 (centerline Ronte 84); and nlso lying on



the gouthwest side of and adjacent to the southwest propesed Right of Way and
1imited zocess lines from 2 point 129, 54 fest opposite survey Station 363+138.12
{venterline Foute §4) to a point 125. 49 feet opporite survey Siat{on 363+14, B2
{venterllue Route 54), from & point 122, 38 feet opposite survey Statlon 364+31. 03

{ centerline Route 54) to a point 118, B4 fest opposiie survey Statlon 364-+60. 31
{centerline Houte 84), from a point 115 feet opponite aurvey Btatlon 365+21, 12
{centerline Routa B4) to 4 point 115 feet opposite aurvey Station 366+45.43 (center-
line Rounte #4), from a point 115 fest opposite survey Statlon 387+50, 08 (centerline
Route &4) to a polnt 116 fest oppoaite gurvey Statlon 367+67. 19 (centerline Route B4),
and fram & point 127, 08 feet oppoalte survey Station 372+60. 34 (centerline Route G4}
to a point 128. 50 feet cppoaite survey Statlon 373415, 86 {centerline Ronts 64) are noi
needed for the uae of the State Highway Syatem and that sale of same is deemed by
him to be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in scovrdance with the provialons of & 33-
1174 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ae wmended, it 1g the judgment of this Commiesilon
that the enle of the parcely of land, mo ceriified, is in the public Lnterest and the State
Highway Comminsioner in hereby anthorized to exeoute & dead or dends in the name
of the Commonwealth aonveying same, without warranty, to the ownsr or owners of
the gdjoining land of record or to any person aatlsiaciory to this Department, for
gunh coneiderations as may be satisfactory to the Siate Right of Way Enginesr end
aubject (o any restrlctions he mmay deem reguisite,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughen seconded by Mx. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, in coonecticn with Roote 84, State Highway Praject
0O64-122-070, RW-202, in the City of Noxfolk. the Commonwealth did aequire
certain land and esmemeris from the following landowners to construet o connection
between Wellington Street and Whitcomb Avepue lyleg on the northeast =ide of Inier-
piete Ronte 64 and betwoon Hochester Avenue and Wellinglon Street lying on the
southwest alde of [nteratate Route §4: James A, Handy, by deed cdated May 4, 1962,
ae recorded in Deed Book B33, Pege 429; Lee Warren Hiddick, by deed dated
Jangary 23, 1882, ne recorded in Deed Book 890, Page 137: Heite nt Law of
B. ¥rank Williams, docoased, and Helrs at Law of J. T. Williama, deceased,
Certiftonte No. C-3716, as recorded in Deed Book 808, Page 402, settled by Agpree-
memt After Certiffeste; Loole 3, Fine and Minnie 8, Fioe, Certiflcate No. £-4747,
as recorded In Ieed Book 088, Dage 488, condemnation completed; Oacer Lee
Lookabill, Cextificate No, C-368%, as reconied in Deed Book 900, Page 59, easement
uhly, condemnation pompleted; Jamea E. Gilliam and Helrs at Law of Clara Gillism,
derensed, Cerilfleate No. C-3449, aa recorded in Deed Book BS1, Page 444, con-
demnation completed; Wilaon V. Hill and Erma F. H{, by deed dated April 24, 18962,
ad recorded [n Deed Book 901, Puga 547, apd correction deed of same date recorded
in Deed Book 942, Page 59, [and and epsemment: and



WHEREAS, the adjoining and surrounding lands have now been
soquired by the Norfolk Redevelopment and Housing Authority in commection with
ita Urban Renewal Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Counell of the City of Norfolk has clored
Wellington Street by Ordinance adopted April 25, 1967, and cloaed Whitcomh
Avenne und Welllogton Street by Ordinance adopted July 16, 1988, thus elimina—
ting the necesslty for the connaction of the aforementioned streets, and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiassioner has certifled, in
writing, that the land comprising the connecticn hetween Wallingten Btreet and
Whiteomb Avenue from a polol approximately 120 fest opposite approximate aurvey
Station 382+80 { centerline Route 84) to a point ppproximetely 120 feet cpposite
approximate survey Btatlon 363+40 {centerline Soute B4}, and hetween Rochester
Avenve and Wellington Strest from a point 100, #3 feet opposite survey Station
364+68. T8 {centerline Aoute A4) to & palnt 1687. 83 feet appaaite aurvey Statfon 345494,
31 (centerline Route 64) doos not constitute & mection of the public road end 1y deemed
by him po longer necegeary for the use of the Btate Highway Sysiem.

NOW, THEREFQRE, in aroordance with the provisions of F 33-76. 6
of the 1950 Code of Virgini=, am amended, the sale of =ald land to the Norfolk Re-
development and Hoosing Authority for 8 consideration astisfactory to the Btate Right
of Way Engineer iz horeby spproved and the Btete Highway Commissioner ig hereby
autherlzed 10 execute in the oame of the Commotwealth u deed conveying aald land
withont wirranty,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughen gecondad by  Mr. Chiltom
that,

WHEREAS, [n connection with Reute 460, State Highway Projest
0480-H6-10%, RW=-201, it Appomettox County, the Commonweaalth acquired from
Loon E, and Leahorn H. Stovel, by deed dated Qotoher §,. 1985, aE recorded In
Deed Bock #d, Page 27, 1o the Offica cf the Clerk of the Cireuit Court in Appomattox
County, all the landw the landowner owned; and '

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisstonar has certified that the
reaidue of the parcel o acquired lying noxtheast of and adjacent to the portheaat
proposed Right of Way line from g point 63 fast opposite survey Station 1118+20_ 01
(centerline of office revised WBL) to a poini 63 feat opposite aurvey Station 1118420,
01 (centerline of offive revised WBL) {a not peeded for the uge of the State Highway
System and thet sale of same is deemed by him to be in the public interest.



NOW, TREREFORE, In aocordarce with the provisions of
# 35-117.4 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, s amended, it ia the judgment of this
Commigslon that the sale of ihe portion of land 8o certified 1a in the public Interest
and the State Highway Commissioner 1g hereby authorized to execute a deed in the
prme of the Commonwealth conveying same, without warranty, to the owner or ownere
of record of the adjoining land or to any peraon agresable to paying a copsideration
entinfactory with the State Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan saconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth [s the apparent owner of the old
Right of Way of Route 506, now Route 13, in Nansemond County; and

WHERFEAH, the new loostion of Route 608, now Route 13, betwesn
Approximate survey Statlon 24400 snd survey Siation 19+88 serves the aame
eltizens a8 the old location and eald new location ham bheen approved by the State
Highway Commissiongr; and

WHEREASE, tbe owners of the adjoining land, in arder ic more
fully develop thetr property have requeated that the land comprielng the Right of
Wy of the old route between the ahove-mentioned Stations he conveyed to them;
mnd

WHEREAS, the Btate Hlghway Commipploner hpa ceriifled, in
writing, that the land 1glng north of the centerline of Route 608, now Route 13,
Prolect 605, eompriaing the Righi of Way of the old rouie from a point 86 fest
opposite Approximate survey Statlon 14-+00 (centerline of Route 506, now Route 13,
Project 805) te o poiut approximaiely 165 feet opposiie approximate survey Station
19+88 (centerline of Route 506, now Boute 13, Project 605) does not ronstitute &
gection of the hublic road and ig deemed by him no longer hecessery for the use of
the State Highway Byatem.

NOW, THEREFOHE, lo accordance with the provisiona of
# 35-76. b of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as atnended, the pald section of the ald
route from a point 33 feet opposite approximate survey Biation 14+00 to e point
approximately 156 faet opposite approximate saurvay Station 194+38 ip hareby de-
gslared abindoned and in Accordence with § 33-76. 4 of the same code, the aals of
aaid land and Right of Way, so abandoned and g0 certifled, to the owner or ownera
of record of tha adjeining land at & price aatiafactory to the State Right of Way Engl-
neer {8 approved; and the Btate Highway Commissioner 18 authorized to exequte in
the name of the Commonwealth a guitciaim deed or deeds, accordingly, subject to
any regervations and conditions s he may deem requislie,

MOTION CARBRIED,



Moved by Mr. Baughan seconded hy Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, In conpection with Houte 669, State Highway Project
0885~044-162, C-501, the Commonwealth nequired by Omnibue dead, dated Angnat
10, 1966, as recorded in Deed Bonk 201, Page 108, in the Office of the Clerk of the
Cirenlt Court of Henry County, certain lnnds needed for the cometruction of the
captioned project, of which a portion of the land is lying outalde of the normal
Right of Way; and

WHEREAE, Route 898 was relocated from a point opposife approxi-
mate survey Station 101+67 (centerline Route 898) to & polnt oppoaite approximate
survey Statlen 105+27 (centerline Route 629) and from a pofai oppoaite approximate
survey Station 105+77 (centerline Route 698) to a point oppoalte approximate survey
Statlon 108+28 {centerline Route 895); and the new road servea the same citlzens aa
the old road which was constructed In Tieu, thereof, and hae been spproved by the
Stete Highway Commissioner: and

WHEREAS, the adjoiping landowners of the land lving between the
new west propoged Right of Wuy line and the center of old Route 883, in order to
more fully develop thaly property, have requested that any noneeded land be con-
veyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the County Doard of Bupervisors, us of this date,
have not Abandonad the seld ald pectlon of Route 888; and

WHEREAS, the Simte Highway Commiegaloner hae certified, 1n
writing, that the iand lylng weat of the new west proposed Right of Way line from a
point 34 feet oppoatte approximate survey Station 101+60 {centerline Route §98) to
a point 60 fest oppozite approximate survey Station 105+87 {centerline Route §P4) and
from e point 50 feat oppogite spproximate survey Station 106+77 {centerline Route
£98) to B point 34 feet opposite approximaie sarvey Station 108+28 {canterline Route
£58) will not conatitute m mection of the public road srd will be deemed no longer
mecegeary for the use of the State Highway System aa of the day, month, and year
the wmid portions of Rouie B892 are abandoned by the County Board of Bupe rvirors and
approved by the Highway Commission,

NOW, THEREFORE, in acoordante with the provisions of § 33-76.
11 of the 1950 Code of Virglnia, 2 amended, the conveyance of swid land and Right
of Way, o cortified, to the owner or owners of the wdjoining land or to any person
matisfantory to the State Right of Way Engineer is hereby approved and the Btate
Highway Commiaalonar 18 hereby authorixed to exeoute 3 deed of quitelaim for rame
acoordingly at a price aatisfactory to the Etate Right of Way Enginesr ard subjeci to
any restrictions be ney deem requisite,

MOTHEN CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Flizpairiok seconded by M7, Chilten
that,

WHEREAS, Sectien 33-138, 1 of the Code of ViTginia provides n
fund for flacal 1968-80 of 31,500,000 to ", .. be expended by the Commisaion for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving acceas roads within sounties,
oltiea and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, procesaing or other
establishments will be built under flrm coniract or are elready consiructed."; end

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Amherst County has by
proper resolutfon requested the use of indugtrial access funds to conatruct an Acceas
road to the Amberst Industrial Development Park, to be conatructed just east of
Route 29 on Route 751 in Amherat County, cetimated to poat $40, 000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the Intent of
Seetion 95-1396.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
policy on the use of industrisl access funda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that $40, 000 from the
industrisl secess fumd for 1968~80 be allocated for the purpose of conatructing an
access road to the Amhorst Industzial Development Park's facility just east of
Boute 29 on Route T31 In Amherat County, Project 0731-005-132, C6(1, coptingent
upon (1) advice from the Amberat Industrisl Corporation that it has sntered into a
flrm contract for the ocoupency of thia Industrial facility, and (2) the necedsary
right of way and adjustment of vtllitiea belng furnished at uo cost to the industrial
eceeds fond. :

MOTION CARBIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver paconded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, Seotlon 33-138. 1 of the Code of Virginia providea a
tund for flecal 196400 of &1, 500, 000 ta ™. ., be expended by the Commtssion for
conatructing, reconatructing, meintalning or lmproving access roads within
pounties, citlea and towns to induatrial eites on which manufscturing, procesaing
or other establighments will he bullt under firm contract or arc rlready constructad. ';
and

WHEREAE, the Board of Supervisora of Hanrico County bas by
resolution requested the use of industrial accese funda to construct an access road
to the proposed facility of the Alligator Company. Incorporied, to be located
southwast of Laburnum Avenue ané U, 8, Route 80 in Henrlco County. estimated to
coat §100, 000; and



WHEREAS, it appears that thla requeat falla within the Intent of
Section 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commisaion'a
policy on the use of ipdustrial accesa funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 3100, 000 Irom the
industrial ancess fimd for 1588-69 be allocated for the purpose of construeting en
wccese road (o the propoped facility of the Alllgator Company, ncorporated, south-
wept of Ronte 60 and Laburtum Avenue [n Henvloc County, Project 1508-043-114,
C501, contingent upon (1) advice from the Alligator Company, Incoxporated that it
has emtered info 4 firm contract for the constructivn of ite plant, and (2 the Neces-
sary right of way and edjustment of utiltiles heing provided et no coat to the Comman-
wenlth,

MOTION CARRIED,

Maved by Mr. Fitzpatriek seconded by Mr. Halrston
that,

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boarda of SupervigoTs of
several conntles have requested that certain voade which no longer serve as a public
necesnity be diacontinusd as parts of the Secondary Bystem of Highweye;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant ta Section
33-76.7 of the Code of Virginia of 10560, ae amended, the following ronda be dia-
continued a8 paris of the Secondary System of Highways, offective thig date:

LOUDOUN COUNTY -Route T25,from 0. 80 Mi. E. Rkt. 680 ta

0.30MI W. Ht. 811 0, 60 Mile

-Route §84, from 0.40 Mi. E. of Rt, 881

ie End of Btate Maintenance, 0,40 Mi. E.

of AL, 6881 - 1, 20 Mile
BEDFORD COUNTY =Hections 25,2 & 27 of old location Rt. 757,

between Bia. 49+00 & Ste. §2+00, Pra),

0757-009-129 , C=Bll——=-s e 0. 25 Mile
TAZEWELL COUNTY ~Bection 10 of §83, from old Ronte 480 @, 02

Milea East to new Route 460, Proj. (460-

002=101, -5 l=mac e e 0. 04 Mile

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Flizpatrick scconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHERFAS, undar authority of Saction 38-28 of the 1940 Code of
Virginia, aa amended, the State Highway Commiaaion may pdd such roads, hridges
and streets ea It shall deam proper ic the Primary System of Highwaya; and

WHEREAS, with respect to forthcoming completion of construction
on the new location of Route 418, beiween Route 460 in Balem amd it intarsactlon
with Route 116 epst of Hanging Rock in Acanocke County, axd in accordance with
recommendations hy our Sivdy Committes on Route Designationn, It ia recommended
that the new ponstruction of Roube 418 in Roanoke County be added to the Primary
Bystem of Highways, and that the designation of Route 418 extend from ita present
terminus in Salem north to Intersect with Route 311 at Hanging Rock.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the new censtruction
af Route 419 'n Boanoke County, from ita intersection with Route 116 eouth ¢, 88
mites to the NCL Salem he added to the Primary System of Highways; and

HE T FURTEER REBQLVED, that the designation of Routs 419
he extended from tte preaent terminug at Alternete Route 460 In Salem north over-
lapping Alternate Route 460 to Its interaectlon with Rounte 460; thence over the naw
consiruction through Salem to Ita Intersection with Route 118 In Rosncle County;
thence continuing mortherly over Route 118 through the interchange ares of Inter-
state Routs 81 to the interaection of Routs 311 ei Henging Rock, thus dropping the
Route 118 pumbar and terminate this Route gt its Intergection with new Route 419
ou the aouth plde of the interchange of Interstats Route 81.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judge Weaver peconded by  Mr. Helraton
that,

rhe propesed relocation of U, 8. Roule BB it Grayson
County, from approximately 1. 5 miles weet of the Wept Corporate Limits of the
City of (alax to the west Corperate Limiie of the City of Galax, Including any
naceasary relocations, {nterchange arees, ramps, conpections, etc., be desigoated
# Limitsd Access Blghway ip accordance with Article 8, Chapter 1, Titla 23 of the
1950 Code of Yirginla a8 amende,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver peconded by Mr. Hairston
that,

The proposed U. 8. Route 1T and 360 grade
separation and Interchange area In Espex County at a location knewn 88 Brayme

Fork be designated as a Limited Accesa Highway; as provided under Article 3,
Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ae amended,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judgze Weaver ssconded by My, Hairston
that,

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission st its meeting of January 18,
1968 pdopted a resolution portainiog to limited access on the AmheTet BF-Fasd
(U,8, Rt. 28), and

WHEREAS, Deciglons made suhsequent to this Highway Commiaslon
actlon have eliminated the at-grade points of acceas.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the aforementioned
llmited accesa reaclition adopted by the Highway Commisston &t its meeting of
Junuary 18, 1968 be amended to read;

Thet, the proposed relocation of 11,8, Route 28 In Amherat County
and the Taown of Amherst, the Amherst By-Pass, from sapproximetely 2. ¢ miles
mouth of the Interaection of U,5. Route 60, to approximately 2.0 milea north of the
intersection of U8, Route 80 be designated as & Limited Acceas Highway; es pro-
vided umder Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 32 of the 1850 Code of Virginie, ag amended.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, aecomded by other membara of the
Commisnion present, that

WHEREASE, The Honornhle Douglas B. Fugate was elected at the
54th annugl] meeting of the American Association of State Highway Officials as flrst
vice-president of that organization, and

WHEREAS, this election reflects grest credit upon Douglas B.
Fugate personally and upon the highway program in the Commonwesalth of Virginia,
and



WHEREAS, this honar also reflects the dedicated and highly
skrilled leadershlp Dougles B. Fugate is providing for the highway program In
Virginla and, through AASHO, for the atate highway programa pationally,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Highway Com-
miseion of Virginin congratulates him on his pelection to thia high office in AASHO,
and expressss ite continuing admiratfon and respect for 1tz chairmen.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

. WHEREAE, Lawretioe H. MoWane was born Septemher 20, 1815,
in Annilston, Alasbama, and moved to Virginis with his family at an early nge and
received his edocation at Lynchburg public schoole and at the Univeraity of North
Caroline, and

WHEREAS, Lawrence H. McWane dodicated his 1ife to olvc.
soclal, husinesa and governmental betterment in his community and in the Common~
weplth, and :

WHEREAS, his contrlbutione to pubiic alfrirs and dedlcated
gervioe to hia fellowman was recngnized by Governor Albertim . Harrison, J71..
with the appointment of Lawrence H. MdWane to the virginis Highway Study Com-
mispion to reprenssnt the Lynchburg Dietrict on thie Commlasion when it was ereated
in May, 1962, and

WHEREAS, he perved with distinetion on this Commlaslon and con-
tributed to [te far-reaching recommendationa for highway development in his aree
end in the State et large, and

WHEREAS, hin commendable service in thla capaoity wis further
recognized by Governor Harrison with hiz appointment af hitn to represent the
Lynchbury District op the State Highway Commiasion in June, 1883, succeeding the
Honorable Tucker C. Watkina, whosa tenura of office had expired, and

WHEREAS, Lawrence H. McWane ae & mamber of the State High-
way Commiassion scontinued to serve with distinctlon the [ntereats of the people of
the Lynchburg Diatrict and of the State at large t0 aesure ln an able manner the con-
tinned development and maintenance of the highwaye of the Commonwealth, the Te-
ailt of which be wea reappointed to 8 second term on the Highway Commisaion in
June, 1947, by Govermor Mills E. Godwin, Jr., aod



WHEREAS, thig dedicated service by Mr, MoWane continued until
him death on Qetober 20, 1948, and this untimely passing was a distinct loes to his
fallow members of the Commission and to his colleagues Lo the highway program of
the Commonwealih.

NOW THEREFORE, the State Bighway Commission of Virginie
expresees regrats at the loss of this velusd member, and axpresaes its deepsat
sympathy to the family of Lawrence H. McWans, who was a devoted husband and
father.

EE IT RESOLVED that & copy of this resolution ha spread upon
the minute hooks of this Commlasion and that a anitabls copy be sent te the family.

MOTHN CARRBIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, gepanded hy Mr, Halreton
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginie provides a
fund for fiacal 1968-6% of 51, 600,000 to ., , be expended by the Commiasion for
conBtructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving ancess roads within
counties, oities and towns to indusirial attes on which manufacturing, processing
or other eatabhlighmenis will be bullt under firm contract or are elready oonstrocted, '';
end

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviaora of Henry County by raso-
lution of December 18, 1963 ham requeated the uas of induatriai aceeea fonds to
provide additional acoesa to the Fleldcreat Mille, Incorporated, at Fieldale,
Virginia, in Heary County, the construction of which Is egtimated to coat $150, 000;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Henry County has
guaranteed a 60-foot right of way and the cost of relocation of the Norfolk and
Western Rallway tracks necessitated by thig additionel aceess from the general
fund af the County, estimatad to coat $86, 500; and

WHEREAE, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Section 33-138.1 and has complled with the provislons of the Highway Commiasion's
policy on the use of indoatrial apcess funda,

NOW, THERETORE, EE IT REAOLYED, that $15¢, 060 from the
industrial access fund for 1963-69 be allocated for the purpome of providing addi-
tional aoocen to the expanding faocility of Fieldereat Mille, Incorporuted, at Fieldele,
Virgiola, in Henry County, Pyojeot 0604-044-178, C501, B423, coptingent upon the
neneagary right of way and adjuntmert of utilitien baing providad at no comt to the
Commonwealth, and farther contingent upeon the full oost of the relocation of the
HNorfolk and Weetorn tracks neceesitrted by this conatruction being paid by the County
of Henry from the genernl fund of the County, estimated to be $88, 300,

MOTTON CARRTRTL



Moved by My, Fitzpatriok pagonded hy Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, Accoptable bida wexre recolved Irom the T. E. Brown
Construction Compapy, Inc. . for construotion of Route 460, Froject 8460=075=1086,
0601, from 1,176 mile Wept of the Wept Corporate Limits of Farmville to 0. 624
mile West of the West Corporate Limite of Farmville, on Noevember 27, 1963, and

WHEREAR, Tha Acceptence of thoge bide wag recommended hy
the Chief Englnesr and tha Commisaioner, and

WHEREAE, The Comminsion approved award of the work to T. E.
Brown Congiruction Compuny, Inc. . by letter ballot and

WHEREAS, Buhsequent thereta the Town of Farmville requeated
that thie work be deferred pending annexation so that the town gounld conatyuct the
projeot more in keeping with its requirements, and

WHEREAS, In accordancs with the expreesed desire of the Town
of Parmville, the engineering staff now recommends that the work he deferred and
the mpproval of the award of a contract to T. K. Brown Construction Company, Inc.,
be repcinded, he it

RESCLVED, Thet the Commissicn rescinda lts previous approval
of award ic the T. E. Brown Cotwtruction Company, Inc.. and concure in the
reacommensdntions of the Chief Engincer that the bid ba rejscted.

MOTION CARRIED,

The chalrman extended an invitation o0 membera of the Com-
misaich to aftend ceremonles maridng the opening of & section of 164 batwesn
Short Pump and Goxt 8pringe, to he held at two o'qlack,

The meeting was adjourncd at 11;35 A, M.

Approved:

Afw;/ﬁ%wé

Chairman

Atte

Hecretary (/



